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12-INCH ELECTRIC GRILL
PARRILLA ELECTRICA DE 30 CM
GRIL ELECTRIQUE 30 CM

ITEM NO: TS-810

Operating and Safety Instructions

FOR INDOOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

Instrucciones de Operacién y Seguridad

SOLO PARA USO DOMESTICO

Consignes de Sécurité et de Fonctionnement

POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE INTERIEUR SEULEMENT




IMPORTANT PRECAUTIONS

When using this or any other electrical appliance, always follow these basic
safety precautions, especially when children are present.

READ ALLTHE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, serious personal injury and property
damage, please note the following:

Before each use, inspect the grill for any visible damage. If any parts are broken
or damaged, do not use the grill and refer to the warranty policy on page 6 for
guidance.

Set up the grill on a flat, heat-resistant surface to prevent it from tipping over
or overheating.

Ensure there is proper ventilation in the area to avoid the accumulation of
smoke or fumes, especially during heavy usage.

Keep the grill away from flammable items like paper towels, cloths and other
combustible materials.

Upon initial use, a smoky smell may occur as protective coatings or films on
the grill's parts burn off. This process is normal and ensures proper appliance
function and safety.

Keep children and pets away from the grill when it is in use and while it is
cooling down.

Never leave the grill unattended while in use to prevent accidents and fires.
Use the grill only for cooking purposes as described in the instruction manual.
Never use the grill on a wet or damp surface to avoid electrical hazards.
Ensure the grill and its electrical components are always kept dry. Never
submerge the grill in water.

Always keep your hands dry when operating or adjusting the grill to prevent
electric shock.

Use caution when cooking at high temperatures, as the grill can get extremely
hot and cause burns.

Do not allow the grill to overheat by keeping the temperature settings within
recommended levels.

Use oven mitts or heat-resistant gloves when handling the grill, as the cooking
surface and handles can become very hot.

Use minimal oil or butter when cooking to prevent spills and grease build-up
on the grill.

Always unplug the grill and allow it to cool before cleaning. Follow the
manufacturer’s cleaning instructions carefully.

Do not use abrasive cleaners or utensils to clean the grill, as they may damage
the cooking surface.




e  Store the grill in a cool, dry place when not in use. Ensure the power cord is
neatly coiled to prevent damage.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

e Ashort power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk of becoming entangled
in or tripping over a longer cord. Using an extension cord with the grill is not
recommended. However, if one must be used:

o The marked electrical rating of the extension cord must be at least as
great as that of the grill.
o Arrange the extension cord so that it does not drape over the
countertop or tabletop where it can be tripped over or pulled.
WARNING: The grill is equipped with a 3-prong grounding plug as a safety
feature. The plug will fit into an outlet in only one orientation. Never use the
plug with an extension cord unless you can fully insert the plug into the
extension cord and the extension cord must be a 3-wire grounding-type cord.
Do not attempt to bypass the safety purpose of the plug.

e QOverheat protection is a safety feature designed to prevent the grill from
reaching dangerously high temperatures that could damage the grill or pose
safety risks. If it happens, follow these safety precautions to ensure safe
handling and avoid damage or injury:

1. Disconnect the grill from the power source to stop further heating
and reduce the risk of electrical hazards.
2. Allow the grill to cool completely before attempting to move or
inspect it to avoid burns.
3. After cooling, check for possible causes:
=  Ensure vents or airflow openings are not obstructed.
=  Too much grease can cause overheating.
= |f the grill gets too hot frequently, the thermostat might be
faulty.
=  The appliance shuts off automatically after extended use to
prevent overheating.
4. Clean the grill thoroughly according to the manufacturer’s guidelines.
5. Turn the grill on at a lower setting to test if it operates normally. Do
not leave it unattended during this test.

FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY!
PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE

USE & SAVE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.




PARTS

Grill Plate 4 Temperature Control Knob:
Cool-Touch Handles OFF —200°F = 250°F —300°F — 425°F
3 | Power Cord 5 | Indicator Light

BEFORE USING THE ELECTRIC GRILL
1. Check that all parts are included and ensure they are undamaged and intact,
looking for any visible signs of damage such as cracks, dents or frayed cords.
2. Use a damp cloth to wipe the grill plate and remove any dust or residue.
WARNING: The grill is not dishwasher safe.
3. Dry the grill plate completely with a clean towel, ensuring it is fully dry before

plugging in the grill.

USING THE ELECTRIC GRILL
IMPORTANT: Upon initial use, a smoky smell may occur as protective coatings or films
on the grill's parts burn off. This process is normal and ensures proper appliance
function and safety.
1. Place the grill on a stable, heat-resistant surface, ensuring it is completely dry.
2. Insert the power cord into the grill's power input and plug the other end into
a power outlet. The indicator light will turn on, showing the grill is connected
to power.
3. Turn the temperature control knob to the desired setting. The indicator light
will turn off when the grill reaches the set temperature.
4. Place your food on the grill and cook as desired.
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5. After cooking, turn the temperature control knob to the “OFF” position and
unplug the power cord from the outlet.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

1. Let the grill cool completely before handling or cleaning.

2. Once the grill is cool, wipe the grill plate with a damp cloth to remove food
residue.
WARNING: The grill is not dishwasher safe.

3. Dry the grill plate completely with a clean towel, ensuring it is fully dry before
storing.

4. Store the grill in a cool, dry place. Coil the power cord neatly to avoid damage.




ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Write down the following information about this appliance to better help you obtain
assistance or service if you ever need it.

CUSTOMER RECORD

Date of Purchase: Store/Dealer:

Model/Item No:

THIS WARRANTY APPLIES TO THE APPLIANCES PURCHASED AND USED IN THE
CONTINENTAL U.S. AND CANADA ONLY. This is the only express warranty for this
appliance and is in lieu of any other warranty or condition. This appliance is warranted
to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from
the date of original purchase. During this period, your exclusive remedy is repair or
replacement of this appliance, at our option. However, you are responsible for all costs
associated with returning this appliance or part to us under this warranty to you. If this
appliance or part is no longer available, we will replace it with a similar one of equal or
greater value. This warranty does not cover glass, filters, wear from normal use, use not
in conformity with the printed directions or damage to this appliance resulting from
accident, alteration, abuse or misuse. THIS WARRANTY EXTENDS ONLY TO THE ORIGINAL
CONSUMER PURCHASER. KEEP THE ORIGINAL SALES RECEIPT, AS PROOF OF PURCHASE
IS REQUIRED TO MAKE A WARRANTY CLAIM. This warranty is void if this appliance is
used for other than single-family household use or subjected to any voltage and
waveform other than what is specified on the rating label (e.g., 120V 60Hz). We exclude
all claims for special, incidental and consequential damages caused by breach of express
or implied warranty. All liability is limited to the amount of the purchase price. Every
implied warranty, including any statutory warranty or condition of merchantability or
fitness for a particular purpose, is disclaimed except to the extent prohibited by law, in
which case such warranty or condition is limited to the duration of this written warranty.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have other legal rights that vary
depending on where you live. Some states do not allow limitations on implied warranties
or special, incidental or consequential damages, so the foregoing limitations may not
apply to you. To make a warranty claim, do not return this appliance to the store.

TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE AND/OR TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION:
Call Customer Service at 1-888-903-0060 in the U.S.
Monday through Friday: 9:00am — 5:00pm PST.
U.S. Customers Please Email: warranty@brentwoodus.com
Canadian Customers Please Email: canada.warranty@brentwoodus.com

Go Online at www.brentwoodus.com
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PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES

Al utilizar este o cualquier otro aparato eléctrico, siga siempre estas
precauciones bdsicas de seguridad, especialmente cuando haya nifios
presentes.

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USARLO.

ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica, lesiones
personales graves y dafios a la propiedad, tenga en cuenta lo siguiente:

Antes de cada uso, inspeccione la parrilla para detectar cualquier dafio visible.
Si alguna pieza esta rota o dafiada, no utilice la parrilla y consulte la politica de
garantia en la pagina 6 para obtener orientacion.

Coloque la parrilla sobre una superficie plana y resistente al calor para evitar
gue se vuelque o se sobrecaliente.

Aseglrese de que haya una ventilacion adecuada en el drea para evitar la
acumulacién de humo o vapores, especialmente durante un uso intensivo.
Mantenga la parrilla alejada de elementos inflamables como toallas de papel,
pafios y otros materiales combustibles.

Tras el uso inicial, puede producirse un olor a humo a medida que se queman
los revestimientos o peliculas protectoras de las piezas de la parrilla. Este
proceso es normal y garantiza el funcionamiento y la seguridad adecuados del
aparato.

Mantenga a los nifios y las mascotas alejados de la parrilla cuando esté en uso
y mientras se enfrie.

Nunca deje la parrilla desatendida mientras esté en uso para evitar accidentes
e incendios.

Utilice la parrilla solo para cocinar como se describe en el manual de
instrucciones.

Nunca utilice la parrilla sobre una superficie mojada o hiumeda para evitar
peligros eléctricos.

Aseglrese de que la parrillay sus componentes eléctricos estén siempre secos.
Nunca sumerija la parrilla en agua.

Mantenga siempre las manos secas al utilizar o ajustar la parrilla para evitar
descargas eléctricas.

Tenga cuidado al cocinar a altas temperaturas, ya que la parrilla puede
calentarse demasiado y provocar quemaduras.

No permita que la parrilla se sobrecaliente manteniendo los ajustes de
temperatura dentro de los niveles recomendados.




Utilice guantes de cocina o resistentes al calor al manipular la parrilla, ya que
la superficie de coccidn y las asas pueden calentarse mucho.

Utilice una cantidad minima de aceite o mantequilla al cocinar para evitar
derrames y acumulacién de grasa en la parrilla.

Desenchufe siempre la parrilla y déjela enfriar antes de limpiarla. Siga
atentamente las instrucciones de limpieza del fabricante.

No utilice limpiadores ni utensilios abrasivos para limpiar la parrilla, ya que
pueden dafiar la superficie de coccidn.

Guarde la parrilla en un lugar fresco y seco cuando no la utilice. Aseglrese de
que el cable de alimentacién esté bien enrollado para evitar dafios.

INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIALES:

Se proporciona un cable de alimentacién corto para reducir el riesgo de
enredarse o tropezar con un cable mas largo. No se recomienda utilizar un
cable de extension con la parrilla. Sin embargo, si es necesario utilizar uno:
o La clasificacion eléctrica marcada del cable de extensién debe ser al
menos tan grande como la de la parrilla.

o Coloque el cable de extensién de modo que no cuelgue sobre la
encimera o la mesada donde pueda tropezarse o tirar de él.
ADVERTENCIA: La parrilla estd equipada con un enchufe de conexién a tierra
de 3 clavijas como medida de seguridad. El enchufe encajard en un
tomacorriente en una sola orientacién. Nunca utilice el enchufe con un cable
de extensién a menos que pueda insertarlo completamente en el cable de
extension y el cable de extensién debe ser un cable de conexion a tierra de 3

hilos. No intente pasar por alto el propdsito de seguridad del enchufe.
La proteccidon contra sobrecalentamiento es una funcién de seguridad
disefiada para evitar que la parrilla alcance temperaturas peligrosamente altas
que podrian dafiarla o representar riesgos de seguridad. En caso de
sobrecalentamiento, siga estas precauciones de seguridad para garantizar un
manejo seguro y evitar dafios o lesiones:
1. Desconecte la parrilla de la fuente de alimentacion para detener el
calentamiento adicional y reducir el riesgo de peligros eléctricos.
2. Deje que la parrilla se enfrie por completo antes de intentar moverla
o inspeccionarla para evitar guemaduras.
3. Después de que se enfrie, verifique las posibles causas:
= Aseglrese de que las rejillas de ventilacion o las aberturas
de flujo de aire no estén obstruidas.
= Demasiada grasa puede causar sobrecalentamiento.
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= Sj la parrilla se calienta demasiado con frecuencia, el
termostato puede estar defectuoso.
= E| aparato se apaga automaticamente después de un uso
prolongado para evitar el sobrecalentamiento.
4. Limpie la parrilla a fondo de acuerdo con las pautas del fabricante.
5. Encienda la parrilla en una configuracién mas baja para probar si
funciona normalmente. No la deje desatendida durante esta prueba.

& @ WARNING

iSOLO PARA USO DOMESTICO! LEA

LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR'Y
@ GUARDE PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA.




PARTES

Placa de Parrilla 4 Perilla de Control de Temperatura:
Manijas Frias al Tacto OFF — 200°F — 250°F — 300°F — 425°F
3 | Cable de Alimentacion 5 | Luz Indicadora

ANTES DE USAR LA PARRILLA ELECTRICA

1. Verifique que todas las piezas estén incluidas y aseglrese de que no estén
dafiadas e intactas, buscando signos visibles de dafio como grietas, abolladuras
o cables deshilachados.

2. Utilice un pafio humedo para limpiar la placa de la parrilla y eliminar el polvo
o los residuos.
ADVERTENCIA: La parrilla no se puede lavar en el lavavajillas.

3. Seque completamente la placa de la parrilla con una toalla limpia y asegurese
de que esté completamente seca antes de enchufarla.

USO DE LA PARRILLA ELECTRICA
IMPORTANTE: Al utilizarla por primera vez, puede producirse un olor a humo a medida
que se queman los revestimientos o peliculas protectoras de las piezas de la parrilla.
Este proceso es normal y garantiza el correcto funcionamiento y la seguridad del
aparato.
1. Coloque la parrilla sobre una superficie estable y resistente al calor,
asegurandose de que esté completamente seca.
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Inserte el cable de alimentacion en la entrada de alimentacion de la parrilla 'y
enchufe el otro extremo en una toma de corriente. La luz indicadora se
encendera, mostrando que la parrilla estd conectada a la corriente.

Gire la perilla de control de temperatura a la configuracién deseada. La luz
indicadora se apagara cuando la parrilla alcance la temperatura establecida.
Coloque los alimentos en la parrilla y cocinelos como desee.

Después de cocinar, gire la perilla de control de temperatura a la posicién "OFF"
y desenchufe el cable de alimentacién de la toma de corriente.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

1.
2.

Deje que la parrilla se enfrie por completo antes de manipularla o limpiarla.
Una vez que la parrilla se haya enfriado, limpie la placa de la parrilla con un
pafio himedo para eliminar los residuos de comida.

ADVERTENCIA: La parrilla no se puede lavar en lavavaijillas.

Seque completamente la placa de la parrilla con una toalla limpia,
asegurandose de que esté completamente seca antes de guardarla.

Guarde la parrilla en un lugar fresco y seco. Enrolle el cable de alimentacién
cuidadosamente para evitar dafios.
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PRECAUTIONS IMPORTANTES

Lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil ou tout autre appareil électrique, respectez
toujours ces précautions de sécurité de base, en particulier lorsque des
enfants sont présents.

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire les risques d'incendie, de décharge électrique, de
blessures corporelles graves et de dommages matériels, veuillez noter les points

suivants :

Avant chaque utilisation, inspectez le gril pour détecter tout dommage visible.
Si des piéces sont cassées ou endommageées, n'utilisez pas le gril et reportez-
vous a la politique de garantie a la page 6 pour obtenir des conseils.

Installez le gril sur une surface plane et résistante a la chaleur pour éviter qu'il
ne bascule ou ne surchauffe.

Assurez-vous que la zone est correctement ventilée pour éviter I'accumulation
de fumée ou de vapeurs, en particulier lors d'une utilisation intensive.

Gardez le gril a I'écart des objets inflammables tels que les serviettes en papier,
les chiffons et autres matériaux combustibles.

Lors de la premiére utilisation, une odeur de fumée peut se produire lorsque
les revétements ou films protecteurs des pieces du gril brllent. Ce processus
est normal et garantit le bon fonctionnement et la sécurité de |'appareil.
Tenez les enfants et les animaux domestiques éloignés du gril lorsqu'il est en
cours d'utilisation et pendant qu'il refroidit.

Ne laissez jamais le gril sans surveillance pendant son utilisation pour éviter les
accidents et les incendies.

Utilisez le gril uniqguement a des fins de cuisson, comme décrit dans le manuel
d'instructions.

N'utilisez jamais le gril sur une surface mouillée ou humide pour éviter les
risques électriques.

Veillez a ce que le gril et ses composants électriques soient toujours secs. Ne
plongez jamais le gril dans I'eau.

Gardez toujours vos mains au sec lorsque vous utilisez ou réglez le gril afin
d'éviter les décharges électriques.

Soyez prudent lorsque vous cuisinez a haute température, car le gril peut
devenir extrémement chaud et provoquer des brdlures.

Ne laissez pas le gril surchauffer en maintenant les réglages de température
dans les niveaux recommandés.
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Utilisez des gants de cuisine ou des gants résistants a la chaleur lorsque vous
manipulez le gril, car la surface de cuisson et les poignées peuvent devenir trés
chaudes.

Utilisez un minimum d'huile ou de beurre lorsque vous cuisinez pour éviter les
déversements et I'accumulation de graisse sur le gril.

Débranchez toujours le gril et laissez-le refroidir avant de le nettoyer. Suivez
attentivement les instructions de nettoyage du fabricant.

N'utilisez pas de nettoyants ou d'ustensiles abrasifs pour nettoyer le gril, car ils
pourraient endommager la surface de cuisson.

Rangez le gril dans un endroit frais et sec lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé. Assurez-
vous que le cordon d'alimentation est bien enroulé pour éviter tout dommage.

INSTRUCTIONS SPECIALES :

Un cordon d'alimentation court est fourni pour réduire le risque de s'emméler
ou de trébucher sur un cordon plus long. L'utilisation d'une rallonge avec le gril
n'est pas recommandée. Cependant, si une rallonge doit étre utilisée:
e La puissance électrique indiquée sur la rallonge doit étre au moins
aussi élevée que celle du gril.
e Disposez la rallonge de maniére a ce qu'elle ne pende pas sur le plan
de travail ou la table, ou elle pourrait faire trébucher ou étre tirée.
AVERTISSEMENT : Le gril est équipé d'une fiche de mise a la terre a 3 broches
comme dispositif de sécurité. La fiche ne s'insére dans une prise que dans un
seul sens. N'utilisez jamais la fiche avec une rallonge a moins que vous ne
puissiez l'insérer completement dans la rallonge et que la rallonge soit un
cordon de mise a la terre a 3 fils. N'essayez pas de contourner la fonction de
sécurité de la fiche.
La protection contre la surchauffe est un dispositif de sécurité concu pour
empécher le gril d'atteindre des températures dangereusement élevées,
susceptibles de I'endommager ou de présenter des risques pour la sécurité. Si
cela se produit, suivez ces précautions pour une manipulation s(ire et éviter
tout dommage ou blessure :
1. Débranchez le gril de la source dalimentation pour arréter la
surchauffe et réduire le risque de danger électrique.
2. Laissez le gril refroidir completement avant de tenter de le déplacer
ou inspectez-le pour éviter les brilures.
3. Une fois refroidi, recherchez les causes possibles :
= Assurez-vous que les évents ou les ouvertures de circulation
d’air ne sont pas obstrués.
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=  Une quantité excessive de graisse peut provoquer une
surchauffe.
= Sj le gril devient trop chaud fréquemment, le thermostat
peut étre défectueux.
=  |‘appareil s’éteint automatiquement aprés une utilisation
prolongée pour éviter toute surchauffe.
4. Nettoyez soigneusement le gril conformément aux directives du
fabricant.
5. Allumez le gril a un réglage inférieur pour vérifier s’il fonctionne
normalement. Ne le laissez pas sans surveillance pendant ce test.

YA £oUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT !

VEUILLEZ LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT

@ L'UTILISATIONET CONSERVER POUR
REFERENCE FUTURE.
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Plaque de Gril 4 Bouton de Controle de la Température :
Poignées Cool-Touch OFF — 200°F — 250°F — 300°F — 425°F
3 | Cordon d'Alimentation 5 | Voyant Lumineux

AVANT D'UTILISER LE GRIL ELECTRIQUE

1. \Vérifiez que toutes les piéces sont incluses et qu'elles sont intactes et en bon
état, en recherchant tout signe visible de dommage tel que des fissures, des
bosses ou des cordons effilochés.

2. Utilisez un chiffon humide pour essuyer la plaque du gril et éliminer toute
poussiére ou résidu.
AVERTISSEMENT : Le gril ne passe pas au lave-vaisselle.

3. Séchez completement la plague du gril avec un chiffon propre, en vous
assurant qu'elle est completement seche avant de brancher le gril.

UTILISATION DE LE GRIL ELECTRIQUE
IMPORTANT : Lors de la premiere utilisation, une odeur de fumée peut se dégager
lorsque les couches protectrices ou les films sur les pieces de la plaque de cuisson
brilent. Ce processus est normal et garantit le bon fonctionnement et la sécurité de
I'appareil.
1. Placez le gril sur une surface stable et résistante a la chaleur, en vous assurant
gu'il est completement sec.
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Insérez le cordon d'alimentation dans l'entrée d'alimentation du gril et
branchez I'autre extrémité dans une prise de courant. Le voyant lumineux
s'allume, indiquant que le gril est connecté a I'alimentation.

Tournez le bouton de contréle de la température sur le réglage souhaité. Le
voyant lumineux s'éteint lorsque le gril atteint la température définie.

Placez vos aliments sur le gril et faites-les cuire comme vous le souhaitez.
Apres la cuisson, tournez le bouton de contréle de la température sur la
position « OFF » et débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

1.
2.

Laissez le gril refroidir complétement avant de le manipuler ou de le nettoyer.
Une fois le gril refroidi, essuyez la plaque du gril avec un chiffon humide pour
éliminer les résidus alimentaires.

AVERTISSEMENT : Le gril ne passe pas au lave-vaisselle.

Séchez completement la plague du gril avec un chiffon propre, en vous
assurant qu'elle est completement seche avant de la ranger.

Rangez le gril dans un endroit frais et sec. Enroulez soigneusement le cordon
d'alimentation pour éviter tout dommage.
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